Operating manual
Sercos fieldbus
 Operating manual for Sercos fieldbus | DOC01614984 - 0004 | 2024-05 | V1.30 EN
Legal notice
KOSTAL Industrie Elektrik GmbH & Co KG
An der Bellmerei 10
58513 Lüdenscheid
Germany

The Sercos interface forms part of the INVEOR.
2.3 Item description for INVEOR
2.3.1 Type code for Sercos
Typ Code Sercos: For information see operating manual
2.3.2 Feature code
AP17 - Standard + Sercos AP26 - Functional safety + Sercos
AP47 - Standard + Sercos +      AP56 - Functional safety + Sercos +
IO23 - Standard + Sercos IO33 - Functional safety + Sercos
IO24 - Standard + Sercos +      IO34 - Functional safety + Sercos +
1 2 3 4 5
D e v ic e  a n d  s y s t e m  d e s c r ip t io n
6 Operating manual for Sercos fieldbus | DOC01614984 - 0004 | 2024-05 | V1.30 EN
2.4 Hardware components
 INFORMATION
The INVEOR is fitted in the factory with the appropriate communication card.
The INVEOR cannot be retrofitted or converted at a later date.
2.4.1 Connecting the fieldbus cable (INVEOR M)
Size A
Fig.: 5 Fieldbus cable connection Size A
2.4.2 Connecting the fieldbus cable (INVEOR M size B/C/D) / (INVEOR MP size A/B/C/D)
Fig.: 6 Fieldbus cable connection (INVEOR M size B/C/D) / (INVEOR MP size A/B/C/D)
1 2 3 4 5
D e v ic e  a n d  s y s t e m  d e s c r ip t io n
Operating manual for Sercos fieldbus | DOC01614984 - 0004 | 2024-05 | V1.30 EN  7
2.4.3 Pin assignment for interfaces
Pin assignment on device side of M12 socket for Sercos:
Pin no. Signal Socket
1 Tx+
2 Rx+
3 Tx-
4 Rx-
Housing Shielding
Fig. 1: Round plug connector, 4-pin, M12, D-coded for Sercos fieldbus
2.4.4 Cable
The following points should be observed when wiring:
 Lay bus and power cables as far apart as possible (min. 30 cm),
 If cables do cross, an angle of 90° should be observed if possible.
2.5 Software components
The INVEOR drive controller can be parameterised using the INVEORpc tool and MMI
(see operating manual) as well as the Sercos master.
Fig.: 7 Bosch Rexroth master
The figure above shows implementation of parameter 1(1.021, maximum frequency) [IDN: P-0-1000.0.1] with the value 70 Hz.
1 2 3 4 5
In s t a lla t io n
8 Operating manual for Sercos fieldbus | DOC01614984 - 0004 | 2024-05 | V1.30 EN
3. Installation
3.1 Configuring drive controller for Sercos
For the drive controller to be controlled by the fieldbus, the following basic parameters must be set using the INVEORpc tool, MMI or Sercos
master:
 Set parameter 1.130 (target value source) to fieldbus "9"
 Set parameter 1.131 (target value approval) to fieldbus "6"
The user must choose the set of parameters appropriate to him.
Parameters 6.067 (IP number), 6.068 (netmask) and 6.069 (gateway) must be set to suit the network environment.
If parameters are not set, the following default values apply:
IP: 192.168.0.31
Netmask: 255.255.255.0
Gateway: 0.0.0.0
3.2 INVEOR bus address
 DANGER!
Risk of death due to electrical shock!

PLC
* DWORD data type corresponds to UINT32 = 4 bytes
1 2 3 4 5
Ac c e s s in g  d a t a  v ia  S e r c o s
18 Operating manual for Sercos fieldbus | DOC01614984 - 0004 | 2024-05 | V1.30 EN
4.3 Non-cyclic data access / parameters
Non-cyclic communication is used to access the INVEOR parameters. IDNs P-0-1000.0.0-255 and P-0-1001.0.0-255 are used for this purpose.
Only the value and/or Opdata may be accessed.
The parameter indices of the INVEOR are depicted as follows:
Parameter index: IDN:
0 P-0-1000.0.0
1 P-0-1000.0.1
2 P-0-1000.0.2
· ·
· ·
255 P-0-1000.0.255
256 P-0-1001.0.0
257 P-0-1001.0.1
· ·
· ·

1 2 3 4 5
Ac c e s s in g  d a t a  v ia  S e r c o s
Operating manual for Sercos fieldbus | DOC01614984 - 0004 | 2024-05 | V1.30 EN  19
Continuation
4.3.1 Non-cyclic data
The following parameters can be accessed non-cyclically for reading and writing.
 IMPORTANT INFORMATION
• Changing a parameter value via the fieldbus includes direct EEPROM write access.
• The data below is listed sorted in ascending order by "Number*".
Sercos INVEOR parameter
Sercos
IDN
Index Number* Accepted Name in German Minimum Maximum Unit
P-0-1000.0.000 0 1.020 2: Always Minimum frequency 0 400 Hz
P-0-1000.0.001 1 1.021 2: Always Maximum frequency 5 400 Hz
P-0-1000.0.003 3 1.050 2: Always Deceleration time 1 0.1 1000 s
P-0-1000.0.004 4 1.051 2: Always Run up time 1 0.1 1000 s
P-0-1000.0.048 48 1.052 2: Always Deceleration time 2 0.1 1000 s
P-0-1000.0.049 49 1.053 2: Always Run up time 2 0.1 1000 s
P-0-1000.0.050 50 1.054 2: Always Ramp selection 0 9
P-0-1000.0.172 172 1.088 2: Always Deceleration time 3 0.1 1000 s
P-0-1000.0.008 8 1.100 2: Always Operating mode 0 3
P-0-1000.0.005 5 1.130 2: Always Target value source 0 10
P-0-1000.0.007 7 1.131 2: Always Target value approval 0 16
P-0-1000.0.081 81 1.132 2: Always Start protection 0 8
P-0-1000.0.041 41 1.150 2: Always Rotation direction 0 16
P-0-1000.0.053 53 1.180 2: Always Acknowledge function 0 7
P-0-1000.0.054 54 1.181 2: Always
Auto
acknowledgement
0 1000 s
P-0-1000.0.109 109 1.182 2: Always Auto ackn. no. 0 500
P-0-1000.0.055 55 2.050 2: Always Fixed frequency mode 0 4
P-0-1000.0.009 9 2.051 2: Always Fixed frequency 1 -400 400 Hz
P-0-1000.0.010 10 2.052 2: Always Fixed frequency 2 -400 400 Hz
P-0-1000.0.011 11 2.053 2: Always Fixed frequency 3 -400 400 Hz
P-0-1000.0.012 12 2.054 2: Always Fixed frequency 4 -400 400 Hz
P-0-1000.0.013 13 2.055 2: Always Fixed frequency 5 -400 400 Hz
P-0-1000.0.014 14 2.056 2: Always Fixed frequency 6 -400 400 Hz
P-0-1000.0.015 15 2.057 2: Always Fixed frequency 7 -400 400 Hz
P-0-1000.0.139 139 2.150 2: Always MOP digit. input 0 8
P-0-1000.0.051 51 2.151 2: Always MOP step range 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.141 141 2.152 2: Always MOP step time 0.02 1000 s
P-0-1000.0.140 140 2.153 2: Always MOP react. Time 0.02 1000 s
Continues on next page
1 2 3 4 5
Ac c e s s in g  d a t a  v ia  S e r c o s
20 Operating manual for Sercos fieldbus | DOC01614984 - 0004 | 2024-05 | V1.30 EN
Continuation
Sercos INVEOR parameter
Sercos
IDN
Index Number* Accepted Name in German Minimum Maximum Unit
P-0-1000.0.142 142 2.154 2: Always MOP reference memory 0 1
P-0-1000.0.037 37 3.050 2: Always PID-P amplific. 0 100
P-0-1000.0.038 38 3.051 2: Always PID-I amplific. 0 100 1/s
P-0-1000.0.039 39 3.052 2: Always PID-D amplific. 0 100 s
P-0-1000.0.006 6 3.060 2: Always PID actual value 0 3
P-0-1000.0.082 82 3.061 2: Always PID inverted 0 1
P-0-1000.0.083 83 3.062 2: Always PID fixed nominal value 1 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.127 127 3.063 2: Always PID fixed nominal value 2 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.128 128 3.064 2: Always PID fixed nominal value 3 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.129 129 3.065 2: Always PID fixed nominal value 4 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.130 130 3.066 2: Always PID fixed nominal value 5 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.131 131 3.067 2: Always PID fixed nominal value 6 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.132 132 3.068 2: Always PID fixed nominal value 7 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.133 133 3.069 2: Always PID fixed nominal mod. 0 2
P-0-1000.0.084 84 3.070 2: Always PID standby time 0 1000 s
P-0-1000.0.085 85 3.071 2: Always PID standby hyst. 0 50 %
P-0-1000.0.166 166 3.072 2: Always PID dry. Time 0 32767 s
P-0-1000.0.169 169 3.073 2: Always PID target value min. 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.170 170 3.074 2: Always PID target value max. 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.025 25 4.020 2: Always AI1 input type 1 2
P-0-1000.0.026 26 4.021 2: Always AI1 standard. Low 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.027 27 4.022 2: Always AI1 standard. High 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.023 23 4.023 2: Always AI1 dead time 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.022 22 4.024 2: Always AI1 filter time 0.02 1 s
P-0-1000.0.019 19 4.030 2: Always AI1 function 0 1
P-0-1000.0.103 103 4.033 2: Always AI1-phys unit 0 10
P-0-1000.0.104 104 4.034 2: Always AI1-phys min. -10000 10000 %
P-0-1000.0.105 105 4.035 2: Always AI1-phys max. -10000 10000 %
P-0-1000.0.167 167 4.036 2: Always AI1 wire break time 0 32767 s
P-0-1000.0.034 34 4.050 2: Always AI2 input type 1 2
P-0-1000.0.035 35 4.051 2: Always AI2 standard Low 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.036 36 4.052 2: Always AI2 standard High 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.032 32 4.053 2: Always AI2 dead time 0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.031 31 4.054 2: Always AI2 filter time 0.02 1 s
P-0-1000.0.028 28 4.060 2: Always AI2 function 0 1
P-0-1000.0.106 106 4.063 2: Always AI2-phys unit 0 10
P-0-1000.0.107 107 4.064 2: Always AI2-phys min. -10000 10000 %
P-0-1000.0.108 108 4.065 2: Always AI2-phys max. -10000 10000 %
P-0-1000.0.168 168 4.066 2: Always AI2 wire break time 0 32767 s
P-0-1000.0.042 42 4.100 2: Always AO1 function 0 40
P-0-1000.0.043 43 4.101 2: Always AO1 standard Low -32767 32767
P-0-1000.0.080 80 4.102 2: Always AO1 standard high -32767 32767
P-0-1000.0.120 120 4.110 2: Always DI1 inverted 0 1
Continues on next page
1 2 3 4 5
Ac c e s s in g  d a t a  v ia  S e r c o s
Operating manual for Sercos fieldbus | DOC01614984 - 0004 | 2024-05 | V1.30 EN  21
Continuation
Sercos INVEOR parameter
Sercos
IDN
Index Number* Accepted Name in German Minimum Maximum Unit
P-0-1000.0.121 121 4.111 2: Always DI2 inverted 0 1
P-0-1000.0.122 122 4.112 2: Always DI3 inverted 0 1
P-0-1000.0.123 123 4.113 2: Always DI4 inverted 0 1
P-0-1000.0.056 56 4.150 2: Always DO1 function 0 60
P-0-1000.0.057 57 4.151 2: Always DO1 on -32767 32767
P-0-1000.0.058 58 4.152 2: Always DO1 off -32767 32767
P-0-1000.0.059 59 4.170 2: Always DO2 function 0 60
P-0-1000.0.060 60 4.171 2: Always DO2 on -32767 32767
P-0-1000.0.061 61 4.172 2: Always DO2 off -32767 32767
P-0-1000.0.062 62 4.190 2: Always Rel.1 function 0 60
P-0-1000.0.063 63 4.191 2: Always Relay 1 on -32767 32767
P-0-1000.0.064 64 4.192 2: Always Relay 1 off -32767 32767
P-0-1000.0.094 94 4.193 2: Always Relay 1 on delay 0 10000 s
P-0-1000.0.095 95 4.194 2: Always Relay 1 off delay 0 10000 s
P-0-1000.0.065 65 4.210 2: Always Relay 2 function 0 60
P-0-1000.0.066 66 4.211 2: Always Relay 2 on -32767 32767
P-0-1000.0.067 67 4.212 2: Always Relay 2 off -32767 32767
P-0-1000.0.096 96 4.213 2: Always Relay 2 on delay 0 10000 s
P-0-1000.0.097 97 4.214 2: Always Relay 2 off delay 0 10000 s
P-0-1000.0.160 160 4.230 2: Always VO function 0 60
P-0-1000.0.161 161 4.231 2: Always VO on -10000 10000
P-0-1000.0.162 162 4.232 2: Always VO off -10000 10000
P-0-1000.0.163 163 4.233 2: Always VO on delay 0 32767 s
P-0-1000.0.164 164 4.234 2: Always VO off delay 0 32767 s
P-0-1000.0.124 124 5.010 2: Always External fault 1 0 7
P-0-1000.0.125 125 5.011 2: Always External fault 2 0 7
P-0-1000.0.086 86 5.070 2: Always Motor current limit % 0 250 %
P-0-1000.0.087 87 5.071 2: Always Motor current limit s 0 100 s
P-0-1000.0.156 156 5.075 2: Always Gearbox factor 0 1000
P-0-1000.0.111 111 5.080 2: Always Stall detection 0 1
P-0-1000.0.154 154 5.081 2: Always Stall Time 1 50 s
P-0-1000.0.171 171 5.082 2: Always Start-up error_current 0 1
P-0-1000.0.138 138 5.090 2: Always Par.set change 0 12
P-0-1000.0.070 70 5.100 2: Always Techn.param.1 -9999999 9999999
P-0-1000.0.071 71 5.101 2: Always Techn.param.2 -9999999 9999999
P-0-1000.0.072 72 5.102 2: Always Techn.param.3 -9999999 9999999
P-0-1000.0.073 73 5.103 2: Always Techn.param.4 -9999999 9999999
P-0-1000.0.074 74 5.104 2: Always Techn.param.5 -9999999 9999999
P-0-1000.0.075 75 5.105 2: Always Techn.param.6 -9999999 9999999
P-0-1000.0.076 76 5.106 2: Always Techn.param.7 -9999999 9999999
P-0-1000.0.077 77 5.107 2: Always Techn.param.8 -9999999 9999999
P-0-1000.0.078 78 5.108 2: Always Techn.param.9 -9999999 9999999
Continues on next page
1 2 3 4 5
Ac c e s s in g  d a t a  v ia  S e r c o s
22 Operating manual for Sercos fieldbus | DOC01614984 - 0004 | 2024-05 | V1.30 EN
Continuation
Sercos INVEOR parameter
Sercos
IDN
Index Number* Accepted Name in German Minimum Maximum Unit
P-0-1000.0.079 79 5.109 2: Always Techn.param.10 -9999999 9999999
P-0-1000.0.144  144 5.110 2: Always Techn.param.11 -32768 32767
P-0-1000.0.145 145 5.111 2: Always Techn.param.12 -32768 32767
P-0-1000.0.146 146 5.112 2: Always Techn.param.13 -32768 32767
P-0-1000.0.147 147 5.113 2: Always Techn.param.14 -32768 32767
P-0-1000.0.148 148 5.114 2: Always Techn.param.15 -32768 32767
P-0-1000.0.149 149 5.115 2: Always Techn.param.16 -32768 32767
P-0-1000.0.150 150 5.116 2: Always Techn.param.17 -32768 32767
P-0-1000.0.151 151 5.117 2: Always Techn.param.18 -32768 32767
P-0-1000.0.152 152 5.118 2: Always Techn.param.19 -32768 32767
P-0-1000.0.153 153 5.119 2: Always Techn.param.20 -32768 32767
P-0-1000.0.098 98 6.050 2: Always SAS/ SPF adr 0 31
P-0-1000.0.110 110 6.051 2: Always SAS baud rate 0 3
P-0-1000.0.099 99 6.060 0: Commissioning Fieldbus address 0 127
P-0-1000.0.100 100 6.061 0: Commissioning Fieldbus baud rate 0 8
P-0-1000.0.102 102 6.062 2: Always Bus time-out 0 100 s
P-0-1000.0.176 176 6.066 2: Always Status word Bits 4/5 0 1
P-0-1000.0.157 157 6.070 2: Always
Target/actual value
dev.
0 100 %
P-0-1000.0.158 158 6.071 2: Always Tolerance range 0 32767 s
P-0-1000.0.159 159 6.072 2: Always Target comp. value 0 400 Hz
P-0-1000.0.112 112 6.080 2: Always Process data Out 3 0 49
P-0-1000.0.113 113 6.081 2: Always Process data Out 4 0 49
P-0-1000.0.114 114 6.082 2: Always Process data Out 5 0 49
P-0-1000.0.115 115 6.083 2: Always Process data Out 6 0 49
P-0-1000.0.116 116 6.084 2: Always Process data Out 7 0 49
P-0-1000.0.117 117 6.085 2: Always Process data Out 8 0 49
P-0-1000.0.118 118 6.086 2: Always Process data Out 9 0 49
P-0-1000.0.119 119 6.087 2: Always Process data Out 10 0 49
P-0-1000.0.134 134 6.110 2: Always Process data In 3 0 10
P-0-1000.0.135 135 6.111 2: Always Process data In 4 0 10
P-0-1000.0.136 136 6.112 2: Always Process data In 5 0 10
P-0-1000.0.137 137 6.113 2: Always Process data In 6 0 10
P-0-1001.0.102 358 32.100 0: Commissioning Output power PM  0 1100 W
P-0-1001.0.112 368 33.001 1: Ready Type of motor 1 2
P-0-1001.0.100 356 33.010 2: Always I2T fact. motor 0 1000 %
P-0-1001.0.084 340 33.011 2: Always I2T time 0 1200 s
P-0-1001.0.132 388 33.015 1: Ready R optimisation 0 200 %
P-0-1001.0.147 403 33.016 1: Ready
Motor phase
monitoring
0 1
P-0-1001.0.070 326 33.031 1: Ready Motor current 0 150 A
P-0-1001.0.071 327 33.032 1: Ready Motor rating 50 55000 W
P-0-1001.0.073 329 33.034 1: Ready Motor speed 0 80000 rpm
Continues on next page
1 2 3 4 5
Ac c e s s in g  d a t a  v ia  S e r c o s
Operating manual for Sercos fieldbus | DOC01614984 - 0004 | 2024-05 | V1.30 EN  23
Continuation
Sercos INVEOR parameter
Sercos
IDN
Index Number* Accepted Name in German Minimum Maximum Unit
P-0-1001.0.074 330 33.035 1: Ready Motor frequency 10 400 Hz
P-0-1001.0.115 371 33.050 1: Ready Stator resistance 0 100 Ohm
P-0-1001.0.117 373 33.105 1: Ready Scatter inductivity 0 1 H
P-0-1001.0.068 324 33.110 1: Ready Motor voltage 0 1500 V
P-0-1001.0.072 328 33.111 1: Ready Motor cos phi 0.5 1
P-0-1001.0.125 381 33.138 2: Always Holding current time 0 3600 s
P-0-1001.0.116 372 33.200 1: Ready Stator induc. 0 1 H
P-0-1001.0.129 385 33.201 1: Ready Nominal flux 0 10000 mVs
P-0-1001.0.111 367 34.010 1: Ready Control method 100 299
P-0-1001.0.085 341 34.011 1: Ready Type of encoder 0 2 1
P-0-1001.0.086 342 34.012 1: Ready Encoder line count 0 10000 1
P-0-1001.0.087 343 34.013 2: Always Encoder offset -360 360 °
P-0-1001.0.131 387 34.020 2: Always Flying restart 0 1
P-0-1001.0.130 386 34.021 2: Always Catch time 0 10000 ms
P-0-1001.0.008 264 34.030 2: Always Switching frequency 1 4
P-0-1001.0.121 377 34.090 2: Always Speed controller Kp 1 10000 mA/rad/s
P-0-1001.0.122 378 34.091 2: Always Speed controller Tn 0 10 s
P-0-1001.0.113 369 34.110 2: Always Slip trimmer 0 1.5
P-0-1001.0.138 394 34.120 2: Always
Quadr. characteristic
curve
0 1
P-0-1001.0.139 395 34.121 2: Always Flux adjustment 10 100 %
P-0-1001.0.114 370 34.130 2: Always
Control reserve
voltage
0 3
P-0-1001.0.137 393 34.225 1: Ready Field weaken.PMSM 0 1
P-0-1001.0.136 392 34.226 2: Always
PMSM start-up
current
5 1000 %
P-0-1001.0.143 399 34.227 1: Ready PMSM init. time 0 100 s
P-0-1001.0.140 396 34.228 1: Ready
PMSM start-up
procedure
0 1
P-0-1001.0.141 397 34.229 1: Ready PMSM start-up ramp 0.1 1000 s
P-0-1001.0.142 398 34.230 1: Ready Start-up frequency P 5 400 Hz
P-0-1001.0.120 376 35.080 2: Always Brake chopper 0 1
1 2 3 4 5
24 Operating manual for Sercos fieldbus | DOC01614984 - 0004 | 2024-05 | V1.30 EN